extremenetworks.com 1
Highlights
• Manageable by Extreme Platform
ONETM, ExtremeCloudTM IQ, or
ExtremeCloud IQ Site Engine
• Fabric-enabled operations with
Extreme Fabric for simplified and
secure network provisioning and

as well as policy enforced locally on 5520 Series ports, it greatly
simplifies switch security. In doing so, it delivers a consistent
and frictionless security experience for any user or device
connecting through the 5520 Series switch. (Note: Extreme
Platform ONE Security requires a separate license.)
Instant Stack*
Instant Stack simplifies cloud-based stack provisioning, enabling
the entire switch stack to be set up through a single push-
button operation. Real-world stack information, including each
switch model and their stack order is captured and replicated in
the cloud. Once set up, the entire stack is then ready to be
cloud provisioned.
extremenetworks.com 4
External Interfaces
Switch Model Interfaces
5520-24T • 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T ports
o Full / Half-Duplex (autosensing)
o MACsec-capable
• 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports* (unpopulated)
• 1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)

• 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports* (unpopulated)
• 1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
• 1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
• 2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
• 1 x USB Micro-B console port
• 1 x VIM slot 1
5520-48W • 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3bt (90W) ports
o Full / Half-Duplex (autosensing)
o MACsec-capable
• 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports* (unpopulated)
• 1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
• 1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
• 2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
• 1 x USB Micro-B console port
• 1 x VIM slot 1
5520-12MW-36W • 12 x 100M/1/2.5/5GBASE-T 802.3bt (90W) PoE ports
• 36 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3bt (90W) PoE ports
o Full / Half-Duplex (autosensing)
o MACsec-capable
• 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports* (unpopulated)
• 1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
• 1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
• 2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
• 1 x USB Micro-B console port
• 1 x VIM slot 1
5520-48SE • 48 x 100/1000BASE-X (SFP) ports (unpopulated)
o MACsec-capable
• 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports* (unpopulated)
• 1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
• 1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
• 2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
• 1 x USB Micro-B console port
• 1 x VIM slot
5520-24X • 24 x 100M/1G/10GBASE-X (SFP+) ports** (unpopulated)
• 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports* (unpopulated)
• 1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
• 1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
• 2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
• 1 x USB Micro-B console port
• 1 x VIM slot
extremenetworks.com 5
Switch Model Interfaces
5520-24T-ACDC • 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T FDX/HDX MACsec capable ports
• 2 stacking/QSFP28 ports
• 1 unpopulated VIM slot
• 3 unpopulated modular fan slots
• 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots
• AC or DC PSU capable
5520-48T-ACDC • 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T FDX/HDX MACsec capable ports
• 2 stacking/QSFP28 ports
• 1 unpopulated VIM slot
• 3 unpopulated modular fan slots
• 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots
• AC or DC PSU capable
5520-24X-ACDC • 24 x 100M/1Gb/10Gb SFP+ ports** (unpopulated)
• 2 stacking/QSFP28 ports (unpopulated)
• 1 unpopulated VIM slot
• 3 unpopulated modular fan slots
• 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots
• AC or DC PSU capable
5520-48SE-ACDC • 48 x 100/1000BASE-X SFP MACsec capable ports (unpopulated)
• 2 stacking/QSFP28 ports (unpopulated)
• 1 unpopulated VIM slot
• 3 unpopulated modular fan slots
• 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots

ports**
Max
Active
40Gb/
50Gb
Stacking
ports***
Aggregated
Switch
Bandwidth
Frame
Forwarding
Rate
5520-24T 24 0 0 12 12 2 4 2 648 Gbps 482.1 Mpps
5520-24W 24 0 0 12 12 2 4 2 648 Gbps 482.1 Mpps
5520-48T 48 0 0 12 12 2 4 2 696 Gbps 517.8 Mpps
5520-48W 48 0 0 12 12 2 4 2 696 Gbps 517.8 Mpps
5520-12MW-36W 36 12 0 12 12 2 4 2 792 Gbps 589.3 Mpps
5520-48SE 0 0 48 12 12 2 4 2 696 Gbps 517.8 Mpps
5520-24X 0 0 24 36 12 2 4 2 1080 Gbps 803.5 Mpps

Depth: 442 mm (17.42 in.)
Not applicable
5520-48T-ACDC 5.95 kg (13.12 lb.)
5520-24X-ACDC 5.68 kg (12.52 lb.)
5520-48SE-ACDC 5.91 kg (13.03 lb.)
* Switch weights include fans but no PSUs
VIM Modules
Model Weight* Physical Dimensions
5520-VIM-4X 0.17 kg (0.37 lb.) Height: 40.8 mm (1.61 in.)
Width: 48.8 mm (1.92 in.)
Depth: 146.3 mm (5.76 in.)
5520-VIM-4XE 0.20 kg (0.44 lb.)
5520-VIM-4YE 0.21 kg (0.46 lb.)
Power Supplies
Model Weight* Physical Dimensions
XN-ACPWR-350W-FB (350W AC) 1.08 kg (2.38 lb.) Height: 40.8 mm (1.61 in.)
Width: 48.8 mm (1.92 in.)
Depth: 146.3 mm (5.76 in.)
XN-ACPWR-715W-FB (715W AC) 1.16 kg (2.56 lb.)
XN-ACPWR-1100W-FB (1100W AC) 1.16 kg (2.56 lb.)
XN-ACPWR-2000W-FB (2000W AC) 1.16 kg (2.56 lb.) Height: 75 mm (2.95 in.)
Width: 40 mm (1.57 in.)
Depth: 292 mm (11.50 in.)
XN-ACPWR-550W-FB 0.81 kg (1.79 lb.)
Height: 40 mm (1.58 in.)

** VRFs included in Base software with the VOSS 8.4 Release
*** MPLS available with Switch Engine 31.6 release
Ordering Information
5520 Systems - Fans Included
Part Number Product Name Description
5520-24T 5520 24-port Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable
ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 2 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular
PSU slots, Base software license
5520-24W 5520 24-port 90w PoE Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3bt 90W PoE
MACsec-capable ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2
unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software license.
5520-48SE 5520 48-port SFP Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 100M/1Gb SFP MACsec capable ports, includes 2 x
Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base
software license
5520-48T 5520 48-port Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable
ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular
PSU slots, Base software license
5520-48W 5520 48-port 90w PoE Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3bt 90W PoE
MACsec-capable ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2
unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software license
5520-12MW-36W 5520 48-port 90w PoE with 12
ports multi-rate Switch
5520 Universal Switch with 12 x 100Mb/1Gb/2.5Gb/5Gb 802.3bt 90W PoE MACsec-capable
ports plus 36 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3bt 90W PoE Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable
ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular
PSU slots, Base software license
5520-24X 5520 24-port SFP+ Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 100Mb/1Gb/10Gb SFP+ ports, includes 2 Stacking/QSFP28
ports, 2 fan modules, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software license
extremenetworks.com 14
5520 Systems – Without Fans and PSUs (ordered separately)
Part Number Product Name Description
5520-24T-BASE 5520 24-port Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable
ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 2 unpopulated fan slots, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated
modular PSU slots, Base software license
5520-48T-BASE 5520 48-port Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex MACsec-capable
ports, includes 2 x Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 3 unpopulated fan slots, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated
modular PSU slots, Base software license
5520-48SE-BASE 5520 48-port SFP Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 100M/1Gb SFP MACsec-capable ports, includes 2 x Stacking/
QSFP28 ports, 3 unpopulated fan slots, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base
software license
5520-24X-BASE 5520 24-port SFP+ Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 100Mb/1Gb/10Gb SFP+ ports, includes 2 Stacking/QSFP28
ports, 2 unpopulated fan slots, 1 VIM slot, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots, Base software
license
5520 Systems - AC/DC Switches without Fans and PSUs (ordered separately)
Part Number Product Name Description
5520-24T-ACDC-BASE 5520 24-port Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T FDX/HDX MACsec-capable ports, 2 x
Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 1 unpopulated VIM slot, 3 unpopulated modular fan slots, 2
unpopulated modular PSU slots, AC or DC PSU capable.
5520-48T-ACDC-BASE 5520 48-port Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T FDX/HDX MACsec-capable ports, 2 x
Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 1 unpopulated VIM slot, 3 unpopulated modular fan slots, 2
unpopulated modular PSU slots, AC or DC PSU capable.
5520-24X-ACDC-BASE 5520 24-port SFP+ Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 24 x 1Gb/10Gb SFP+ ports, 2 Stacking/QSFP28 ports, 1
unpopulated VIM slot, 3 unpopulated modular fan slots, 2 unpopulated modular PSU slots, AC
or DC PSU capable.
5520-48SE-ACDC-BASE 5520 48-port SFP Switch 5520 Universal Switch with 48 x 1000BASE-X SFP MACsec capable ports, 2 x Stacking/
QSFP28 ports, 1 unpopulated VIM slot, 3 unpopulated modular fan slots, 2 unpopulated
modular PSU slots, AC or DC PSU capable.
Versatile Interface Modules (VIM)
Part Number Product Name Description
5520-VIM-4X 4-port SFP+ module 5520 Versatile Interface Module with 4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ ports
5520-VIM-4XE 4-port SFP+ module LRM/
MACsec capable
5520 Versatile Interface Module with 4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ LRM and MACsec-capable ports
5520-VIM-4YE 4-port SFP28 module MACsec
capable
5520 Versatile Interface Module with 4 x 10/25Gb SFP28 MACsec-capable ports
Power Supplies for use with 5520 AC only Switches
Part Number Product Name Description
XN-ACPWR-350W-FB* 350W AC PSU FB 350W AC Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow, also used on X465 and VSP 4900
XN-ACPWR-715W-FB* 715W AC PSU FB 715W AC PoE Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow, also used on 5720, X465, and VSP
4900
XN-ACPWR-1100W-FB* 1100W AC PSU FB 1100W AC PoE Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow, also used on 5720, X465, and
VSP 4900
XN-ACPWR-2000W-FB* 2000WAC PSU FB 2000W AC PoE Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow, also used on 5720, X465, and
VSP 4900
XN-ACPWR-350W-BF 350W AC PSU BF 350W Back to Front cooling AC PSU supported on 5520 Non-PoE switches
* XN-ACPWR-xxx-FB power supply units cannot be used with legacy 10941, 10951, 10953, or XN-ACPWR-2000W-F PSUs on the same switch
Power Supplies for use with 5520-ACDC Switches
Part Number Product Name Description
XN-ACPWR-550W-FB 550W AC PSU FB 550W AC Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow
XN-ACPWR-550W-BF 550W AC PSU BF 550W AC Power Supply Module - Back to Front airflow
XN-DCPWR-550W-FB 550W DC PSU FB 550W DC Power Supply Module - Front to Back airflow
XN-DCPWR-550W-BF 550W DC PSU BF 550W DC Power Supply Module - Back to Front airflow
©2026 Extreme Networks, Inc. All rights reserved. Extreme Networks and the Extreme Networks logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Extreme Networks,
Inc. in the United States and/or other countries. All other names are the property of their respective owners. For additional information on Extreme Networks
Trademarks please see http://www.extremenetworks.com/company/legal/trademarks. Specifications and product availability are subject to change without notice.
06Feb26